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EMORANDUM

Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission

DATE: March 15, 2013

TO:

Rutherford County Public Works Committee and
Board of Commissioners

FROM: Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission

RE:

Public Hearing Scheduled for the Following Requests—to be heard at
the April 11, 2013 Board of Commissioners Meeting

The Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission acted on the following requests at its
scheduled meetings on March 11, 2013:

1.

Rezoning Request: 13-A003 — John L. Batey
Commissioner: Steve Sandlin

Recommendation for Approval (9 for, 0 against)
Location: 5104 Baker Road

Tax Map: 71 Parcel: 30.00

Size of Site: approximately 409 acres

Existing Zoning: Medium Density Residential (RM)
Proposed Zoning: Agricultural Residential (AR)

Rezoning Request: 13-A004 — Brandon Whitt
Commissioner: Trey Gooch

Recommendation for Approval (9 for, 0 against)
Location: 3108 Medical Center Parkway

Tax Map: 79 Parcels: 51.00 and 62.00

Size of Site: approximately 238 acres

Existing Zoning: Medium Density Residential (RM)
Proposed Zoning: Agricultural Residential (AR)



Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission Staff Report
Planning Commission Meeting Date: April 11, 2013

Case Number: 13-A003

Planning Commission APPROVE (9 For, 0 Against)
Recommendation:

Request by: John L. Batey, applicant & owner
Property Address: 5104 Baker Road

Commission District: 9 — Steve Sandlin

Urban Growth Boundary: Smyrna UGB

Applicant Request
Rezoning: To Agricultural Residential (AR)

Purpose of District
The purpose of the AR district is designed to provide permissible areas for the growing of crops,
animal husbandry, dairying, forestry and other similar activities, which generally occur and
characterize rural rather than urban areas. The application of this district is appropriate in any
character area in the adopted comprehensive plan where the property is at least 5 acres in size.
(Section 402 A). This district also permits and encourages agricultural tourism activities.

Site Characteristics
Current Zoning: Medium Density Residential (RM)
Current Use: Farm (Production Agriculture)
Adjacent Uses: Single Family Residential, Vacant, and Farms
Size of Tract: approximately 409 acres

Comprehensive Plan
The Rutherford County Comprehensive Plan classifies Baker Road as a Suburban Corridor which
allows residential and limited non-residential uses. This property is also located within the
Urban Character Area.
=  Goal statement 3; “Strengthen rural communities”
= Goal statement 6; “Conserve and enhance significant natural landscapes and historic and
cultural resources”

Proposal supported by Comprehensive Plan
Yes, this proposal would be within the recommended uses for all areas in the county. Farms
are an important cultural resource to Rutherford County and should be protected when given
the opportunity.

Infrastructure
Roads: Baker Road is a 2 lane collector road with no shoulders that has adequate right of way.
There are no TDOT traffic counts on Baker Road.

Utilities: Consolidated Utility District has a 12” waterline on Baker Road.
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Fire Protection: There is a fire hydrant located on Baker Road in front of the property.

Stormwater: No portion of the property is located within the flood zone.

Proposal Details
Proposed Use: The applicant will continue to use the property to raise livestock and grow crops
for production agriculture. Currently the applicant sells produce from an existing barn,
which is located on the southern portion of the property about 500 feet off of Baker
Road. In the future the applicant would like to place a cabin in front of that barn to act
as the farm stand.

Site Design: The entire property is approximately 409 acres and is situated on either side of
Baker Road. There are several existing agricultural structures. Based on the use specific
standards found in section 1103.E.1 of the Zoning Ordinance a farm stand must meet all
applicable setbacks, which would be 50 feet front, 10 feet side, and 20 feet rear.

Access & Parking: The lot will continue to be accessed using the existing driveway off Baker
Road. There appears to be ample existing gravel areas for customers and employees to

park.

Landscaping: No landscaping is required for this type of use.

Background
There are no previous zoning applications for this property and the surrounding area is zoned
Medium Density Residential.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval. The proposed project is consistent with land use policies within
the Comprehensive Plan. The project is also capable of meeting all the zoning requirements
found within the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance.

Attachments
Zoning Map
Aerial Map
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Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission Staff Report
Planning Commission Meeting Date: April 11, 2013

Case Number: 13-A004

Planning Commission APPROVE (9 For, 0 Against)

Recommendation:

Request by: Brandon Whitt, applicant; Williamson Family Farm LP, owner
Property Address: 3108 Medical Center Parkway

Commission District: 20 — William (Trey) Gooch

Urban Growth Boundary: Murfreesboro UGB

Applicant Request
Rezoning: To Agricultural Residential (AR)

Purpose of District
The purpose of the AR district is designed to provide permissible areas for the growing of crops,
animal husbandry, dairying, forestry and other similar activities, which generally occur and
characterize rural rather than urban areas. The application of this district is appropriate in any
character area in the adopted comprehensive plan where the property is at least 5 acres in size.
(Section 402 A). This district also permits and encourages agricultural tourism activities.

Site Characteristics
Current Zoning: Medium Density Residential (RM)
Current Use: Farm (Production Agriculture)
Adjacent Uses: Single Family Residential and Commercial areas within the City of Murfreesboro
Size of Tract: approximately 238 acres

Comprehensive Plan
The Rutherford County Comprehensive Plan classifies this property as being within the Urban
Character Area.
= Goal statement 3; “Strengthen rural communities”
= Goal statement 6; “Conserve and enhance significant natural landscapes and historic and
cultural resources”

Proposal supported by Comprehensive Plan
Yes, this proposal would be within the recommended uses for all areas in the county. Farms
are an important cultural resource to Rutherford County and should be protected when given
the opportunity.

Infrastructure
Roads: Medical Center Parkway is a 4 lane divided arterial road with no shoulders that has
adequate right of way and is within the City of Murfreesboro. The 2011 TDOT traffic
count on Medical Center Parkway in front of the property was 26,072 vehicles per day.

Utilities: Consolidated Utility District has a 20” waterline on Medical Center Parkway.
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Fire Protection: There are numerous fire hydrants all around the property.

Stormwater: No portion of the property is located within the flood zone.

Proposal Details
Proposed Use: The applicant will continue to use the property to grow crops for production
agriculture. In the spring, the applicant wants to add a pick your own strawberry patch.

Site Design: There are two separate parcels containing approximately 73 acres and 165 acres
for a total of 238 acres. There are several existing agricultural buildings on the property.
Based on the use specific standards found in section 1103.E.1 of the Zoning Ordinance
outside events must be concluded by no later than 10:00 p.m.

Access & Parking: The applicant will work with staff to establish the safest way for customers to
access the site either from Medical Center Parkway or Wilkinson Pike. Temporary

parking areas will be designated during the strawberry picking season.

Landscaping: No landscaping is required for this type of use.

Background
There are no previous zoning applications for this property and the surrounding area in the
unincorporated county is zoned Medium Density Residential. The surrounding area in the City
of Murfreesboro is zoned residential, commercial, and office.

This property is located within the City of Murfreesboro’s Gateway Streetscape Master Plan.
According to Murfreesboro’s planning staff, selling produce grown on site is consistent with the
land use policies in that plan.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval. The proposed project is consistent with land use policies within
the Comprehensive Plan. The project is also capable of meeting all the zoning requirements
found within the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance.

Attachments
Zoning Map
Aerial Map
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RUTHERFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Regular Meeting, March 13, 2013

Location: Commission Chambers, 2" Floor, Historic Courthouse

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT

Call to Order: 4:30 PM
Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Deferred Items

Roll Call & Determine Quorum
Old Business

New Business

A.

Randall Wilson — BZA 2013-008

Location: 3504 Woodbury Highway, Map No.:103E, Group A, Parcel: 39.00, Request
for variance relief to reduce the side yard setback for accessory structures to 2' for a
property located in the CN-Commercial Neighborhood zone.

MOTION TO APPROVE

Motion Carried (5 For, 0 Against)

Request was Approved

Wanda S. Hall - BZA 2013-009

Location: 6044 Lebanon Pike, Map No.:46, Parcel: 2.04, Request for temporary
special exception approval for a produce stand located in the CN-Commercial
Neighborhood zone.

MOTION TO APPROVE

Motion Carried ( 5 For, 0 Against)

Request was Approved

David Coleman — BZA 2013-010

Location: 9294 Franklin Road, Map No.:94, Parcel: 46.01, Request for special
exception approval for an accessory dwelling unit that does not meet the design
standards for ADUs for a property located in the RM- Medium Density Residential
zone.

MOTION TO APPROVE

Motion Carried (5 For, 0 Against)

Request was Approved

Richard Reeves — BZA 2013-011

Location: In the vicinity of 950 Jefferson Pike, Map No.46, Parcel 31.00, Request to
amend a temporary conditional use permit allowing a borrow pit with relief from
the area requirements for borrow pits in the RM-Residential Medium Density zone.

MOTION TO APPROVE

Motion Carried (5 For, 0 Against)

Request was Approved



E. James H. Jacobs Il - BZA 2013-012
Location: John Bragg Highway and Woodcraft Road, Map No.:103, Parcel: 21.00,
Request for temporary special exception approval allowing a borrow pit with relief
from the setback and area requirements for borrow pits in the RM-Residential
Medium Density zone.
MOTION TO APPROVE
Motion Carried (5 For, 0 Against)
Request was Approved

F. Stephanie Mitchell — BZA 2013-013
Location: 4707 Cedar Grove Road, Map No.:151, Parcel: 6.02, Request for special
exception approval for an accessory dwelling unit that does not meet the design
standards for ADUs for a property located in the RM- Medium Density Residential
zone.
MOTION TO APPROVE
Motion Carried (5 For, 0 Against)
Request was Approved

VIII. Adjournment



MEMORANDUM

Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission

DATE: March 15, 2013

TO: Public Works Committee and Board of Commissioners

FROM: Rutherford County Regional Planning Commission

SUBJECT: The following requests were granted approval by the Rutherford County Regional Planning

Commission at the February 25, 2013 meetings.

Wyndham Cove Request Details: 1 year bond extension

Plat/ Bond

Extension Lewis Downs, Sec 1 Request Details: 1 year bond extension
&2

Waiver Stan Baskin Request Details: Fire hydrant

Request Property Location: Rocky Hill Road
Rose Ridge Site Details: 6 lots on 28.18 acres, Zoned RM
(Preliminary) Developer: Zsolt Muller

Property Location: Along Colyn Avenue
Sterling Ridge, Sec 4 | Site Details: 16 lots on 16.54 acres, Zoned RM
(Preliminary) Developer: Harrell Homes, Inc
- Property Location: Off of Allen Road

Subdivision - - - -

Plats Ridge View at Site Details: 10 lots on 13.35 acres, Zoned RM
Crescent Ridge, Sec | Developer: New South Developers
3 (Preliminary & Property Location: Along Barfield Crescent Road
Final)
Colonial Estates, Sec | Site Details: 19 lots on 7.38 acres, Zoned RM
12, Phase 1G Developer: B. C. Developers
(Final) Property Location: Along Drema Court
Neeley’s Ice Barn Site Details: New construction of 5,200 square feet on 1.42 acres

. zoned R-L
Site Plans Applicant: Chris Neeley

Property Location:

4315 Woodbury Pike
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